The Association’s financial statements were prepared in accordance with accounting practices

adopted in Brazil for small and medium-sized enterprises (CPC PME) and specific standards

applicable to non-profit organizations (ITG 2002 (R1)).

The Association’s financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on January

12, 2024.

Details of the accounting policies are presented in Note 5.

Associação SOS Amazônia

Financial statements and explanatory notes

Years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

3.  Restatement of the corresponding figures

The Institution’s management is restating the financial statements for the year ended December 31,

2022 due to the correction of accrual errors from previous years that were accounted for during the

year ended December 31, 2023. These adjustments are being presented retroactively in accordance

with CPC 23 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors and CPC 26(R1) - Presentation

of Financial Statements and produced the following impacts on the Institution’s financial statements in

relation to the amounts previously presented:

(i) Balance sheet 12/31/2022

Original Adjustments Restated

ACTIVE

CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents 2.564.243  2.564.243

CREDITS

Trade and other receivables 17.862.207 -17.857.764 4.443

Capital shares 18.080 - 18.080

Advances for activities 1.646 - 1.646

Recoverable taxes 64 - 64

Contingencies 100.000 - 100.000

 17.981.997 -17.857.764 124.233

Total Current 20.546.240 -17.857.764 2.688.476

NON-CURRENT

REAL ESTATE

Unrestricted assets 2.742.739 - 2.742.739

Restricted assets 2.670.260 - 2.670.260

Depreciation -1.772.086 - -1.772.086

Intangible 6.274 - 6.274

Total Non-Current 3.647.187 - 3.647.187

TOTAL ASSETS 24.193.427 -17.857.764 6.335.663

Associação SOS Amazônia

Financial statements and explanatory notes

Years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(i) Balance sheet - Continued

 12/31/2022

 Original Adjustments Restated

LIABILITIES

CURRENT

Labor and tax obligations 172.704 - 172.704

Labor provisions 12.636 - 12.636

Projects/Covenants to be executed 19.188.876 -17.955.613 1.233.263

 19.374.216 -17.955.613 1.418.603

Total Current 19.374.216 -17.955.613 1.418.603

EQUITY

Equity 2.135.140 - 2.135.140

Results from previous years 95.270 - 95.270

Prior year adjustments -412 97.849 97.437

Result for the year 684.882 - 684.882

Asset Valuation Adjustment 1.904.331 - 1.904.331

 4.819.211 97.849 4.917.060

Total equity 4.819.211 97.849 4.917.060

TOTAL LIABILITIES 24.193.427 -17.857.764 6.335.663

4.  Functional currency and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Reais, which is the Association’s functional currency.

5.  Use of estimates and judgments

In preparing these financial statements, management uses judgments and estimates that may affect

the application of the Association’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,

income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized

prospectively.

a. Critical judgments